



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE REQUEST OF THE )  
GENERAL ASSEMBLY FOR ) No. 19, 2022  
AN ADVISORY OPINION )

---

**OPENING AMICUS BRIEF OF RODNEY SMOLLA  
IN SUPPORT OF THE NEGATIVE POSITION**

---

Rodney Smolla (#6327)  
4601 Concord Pike  
Wilmington, DE 19803  
(864) 373-3882 (mobile)  
(302) 477-2278  
(302) 477-2282 (fax)  
rasmolla@widener.edu

Dated: February 10, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

ARGUMENT .....5

    I. “REASONABLE CAUSE” UNDER SECTION 13 MAY NOT BE BASED  
    ON A MERE INDICTMENT IN CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHICH  
    ALLEGED CRIMINALITY FORMS THE BASIS FOR A BILL OF  
    ADDRESS. ....5

        (1) QUESTION PRESENTED .....5

        (2) STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

        (3) MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT .....5

            A. The Text .....5

            B. The Debates.....6

            C. The Linkage to Other Constitutional Provisions .....6

            D. The Influence of the Pennsylvania Constitution .....8

            E. The Three Principal Processes for Removal .....9

            F. Criminal v. Non-Criminal Grounds for Removal .....10

            G. Other Interpretive Resources.....15

II. THE AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 13 TO REMOVE SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO AUTHORIZE A LESSER ACTION SUCH AS SUPSENSION. .... 19

    (1) QUESTION PRESENTED.....19

    (2) STANDARD OF REVIEW.....19

    (3) MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT .....19

III. A HEARING IS REQUIRED; THE HEARING MAY BE A JOINT HEARING OF BOTH HOUSES BUT FOLLOWED BY SEPARATE VOTES IN EACH HOUSE; IN CONDUCTING THE HEARING THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY IS WELL ADVISED TO ADOPT BASIC ELEMENTS OF DUE PROCESS OF THE SORT CUSTOMARY FOR ADVERSARIAL PROCEEDINGS .....25

    (1) QUESTION PRESENTED .....25

    (2) STANDARD OF REVIEW .....25

    (3) MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT .....26

        A. A Hearing is Required.....26

        B. A Joint Hearing with Separate Votes is Contemplated.....26

        C. The Elements of the Hearing.....26

IV. ONLY ONE TEN-DAY NOTICE IS REQUIRED.....31

    (1) QUESTION PRESENTED .....31

    (2) STANDARD OF REVIEW .....31

    (3) MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT .....31

V. THERE IS NO MECHAMISM FOR APPEAL OF A REMOVAL DECISION BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER SECTION 13 .....32

(1) QUESTION PRESENTED .....	32
(2) STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	32
(3) MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	28
<i>Collison v. State ex rel. Green</i> , 39 Del. 460, 2 A.2d 97 (1938).....	16, 24
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938).....	33
<i>Jimenez v. Palacios</i> , 250 A.3d 814, 837 (Del. Ch. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 237 A.3d 68 (Del. 2020).....	33
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	28, 29
<i>Matter of Rowe</i> , 566 A.2d 1001 (Del. Ct. on Jud. 1989).....	20, 21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	6, 32, 33
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	7
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	17, 18
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Sun Drug Co.</i> , 359 F.2d 408, 415 (3d Cir. 1966).....	29
<i>O'Neill v. Town of Middletown</i> , No. CIV.A. 1069-N, 2006 WL 205071, (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2006).....	33

<i>Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	17
<i>Slawik v. Folsom</i> , 410 A.2d 512 (Del. 1979).....	7
<i>Slawik v. State</i> , 480 A.2d 636 (Del. 1984).....	27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Blackburn</i> , 23 Del. 479, 75 A. 536, 540 (Del. O.&T. 1892).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Green v. Collison</i> , 39 Del. 245, 197 A. 836, 840 (Del.Super.Ct.1938).....	16, 17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Craven v. Schorr</i> , 50 Del. 365 (1957).....	10, 16
<i>Sussex County, Delaware v. Morris</i> , 610 A.2d 1354 (Del. 1992).....	33

**Delaware Constitutional Provisions**

DEL CONST. art. III, § 13.....	<i>passim</i>
DEL CONST. art. III, § 21.....	2, 7, 22
DEL CONST. art. IV, § 37.....	2, 20, 21, 22, 24
DEL CONST. art. VI, § 2.....	10
DEL CONST. art. XV, § 6.....	<i>passim</i>

## Other Authorities

ARK CONST. art. XV, § 3.....	17
NEB CONST. art. IV, § 10.....	17
PA CONST. of 1874, art. VI, § 4.....	8, 9, 13
Eric R. Daleo, <i>The Scope and Limits of the New Jersey Governor’s Authority to Remove the Attorney General and Others “For Cause”</i> , 39 Rutgers L.J. 393 (2008).....	18
John Murdoch Dawley, <i>The Governors’ Constitutional Powers of Appointment and Removal</i> , 22 Minn. L. Rev. 451 (1938) .....	18
Debates of the Convention to Amend the Constitution of Pennsylvania Convened at Harrisburg November 1872.....	9
Brooks R. Funderberg, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions and Greater Powers: A Separability Approach</i> , 43 UCLA L. Rev. 371 (1995).....	23
Charles G. Guyer and Edmond C. Hardesty, DEBATES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE (Delaware Supreme Court 1958).....	<i>passim</i>
Randy J. Holland, THE DELAWARE STATE CONSTITUTION 141 (2d ed. 2017).....	10
Christopher M. Kieser, <i>What We Have Here Is A Failure to Compensate: The Case for A Federal Damages Remedy in Koontz “Failed Exactions”</i> , 40 Wm. & Mary Env’tl. L. & Pol’y Rev. 163 (2015).....	23
Note, <i>Constitutional Law-Governor’s Removal Power</i> , 39 Yale L.J. 1060 (1930).....	18
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Removal and Tenure in Office</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 1779 (2006) .....	15

William Shakespeare, *Hamlet*, act III, sc. I.....24
